Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

COMMISSIONER OF SECURITIES,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-0193 SE




)

CHARLES PHILLIP CLARK, III, 
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

We dismiss this case for lack of jurisdiction because the Commissioner of Securities filed it too late.  

Procedure


The Commissioner of Securities (“the CoS”) filed a complaint on February 10, 2004, seeking to discipline the securities agent registration of Charles Phillip Clark, III, for defrauding a client of $60,000 between August 21, 1998, and November 5, 2001, in violation of § 409.101,
 RSMo 2000.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on January 20, 2005.  Assistant Attorney General Robert L. Ortbals, Jr., represented the CoS.
  The CoS filed written argument on March 2, 2005.  


Clark received personal service of the complaint, notice of complaint, and notice of the hearing on August 5, 2004.  Clark filed no answer, in violation of our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(1) and our order dated November 24, 2004.  Clark made no appearance at the hearing.   Clark’s written argument was due on April 4, 2005.  Clark filed no written argument.  


On May 18, 2005, we ordered the CoS to show how the facts support our jurisdiction over the subject matter, and the CoS filed a response on May 27, 2005.  
Findings of Fact

1. Clark first registered as a securities agent in July 1993.  Clark withdrew his registration effective January 9, 2003.  
2. On August 13, 2003, the CoS issued a document (“the CoS’s order”) as follows.

IN THE MATTER OF:
)



)

CHARLES PHILLIP CLARK III
)
Case No. AO-03-31


CRD# 2379623,
)



)


Respondent.
)

ORDER REFERRING MATTER FOR FILING 

WITH ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION

On August 1, 2003, Omar D. Davis, Securities Enforcement Counsel, on behalf of the Enforcement Section of the Division of Securities, filed a petition for order of bar, censure, suspension or revocation of agent registration.  

A substantial basis exists to refer this matter to the Administrative Hearing Commission.  

NOW THEREFORE, on this 13th day of August, 2003, the [CoS], after having reviewed the petition and pursuant to §409.204(f)(1), issues the following order:

The matter is hereby referred to the Administrative Hearing Commission.  

The Enforcement Section shall assist the Attorney General’s Office in a review of the evidence and the filing of a petition for findings of fact and conclusions of law before the Administrative Hearing Commission.  

SO ORDERED.



MATT BLUNT



SECRETARY OF STATE

August 13, 2003
[signed]_________________


Date
Douglas M. Ommen



[CoS]

3. The CoS filed neither the CoS’s order, nor anything else in this case, with this Commission until he filed his complaint on February 10, 2004.  That date was less than a year after the CoS’s order.  It was more than a year after the withdrawal of Clark’s registration was effective.  

Conclusions of Law

This Commission must examine its jurisdiction in every case.  Greene County Nursing & Care Center v. Department of Social Servs., 807 S.W.2d 117, 118-19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).  We have no jurisdiction in this case because the CoS filed his complaint more than a year after the withdrawal of Clark’s registration.  
I.  Applicable Law

Our show cause order asked the CoS to discuss how Clark, a former registrant, is subject to our jurisdiction, and specifically how the CoS “initiated revocation proceedings” without a complaint under §§ 409.204(f)(1), 536.063(1), and 621.045.2.  

The CoS’ response cites the savings statute, § 409.7-703(a), RSMo Supp. 2004, which provides:
The predecessor act exclusively governs all actions or proceedings that are pending on September 1, 2003, or may be instituted on the 
basis of conduct occurring before September 1, 2003, but a civil action may not be maintained to enforce any liability under the predecessor act unless instituted within any period of limitation that applied when the cause of action accrued or within five years after September 1, 2003, whichever is earlier.  
Because the alleged conduct occurred before September 1, 2003, the “predecessor act” applies to the complaint.  The predecessor act is §§ 409.101 to 409.418, RSMo, the “Missouri Uniform Securities Act,” which was repealed effective August 28, 2003.
  Under the savings statute,

§ 409.7-703(a), RSMo Supp. 2004, we analyze the complaint under §§ 409.101 to 409.418, RSMo.  

The complaint argues cause for discipline under § 409.204(a)(2)(B), RSMo Supp. 2002, which states:  

(a) The [CoS] may by order . . . suspend, or revoke any registration or bar or censure any registrant . . . , if the [CoS] finds . . .  

(2) that the . . . registrant . . . :

*   *   *



(B) Has willfully violated or willfully failed to comply with any provision of sections 409.101 to 409.419[.]

For a complaint under that provision, a one-year time limit is set at § 409.204, RSMo Supp. 2002.  

Section 409.204, RSMo Supp. 2002, provides:

(e) [T]he [CoS] may nevertheless institute a revocation or suspension proceeding under section 409.204(a)(2)(B) within one year after withdrawal became effective and enter a revocation or suspension order as of the last date on which registration was effective.

(f)(1) If a proceeding is instituted to revoke or suspend a registration of any agent, broker-dealer, investment adviser, or investment adviser representative pursuant to sections 409.101 to 409.419, the [CoS] shall refer the case to the administrative hearing commission.  The administrative hearing commission shall conduct hearings and make findings of fact and conclusions of law in such cases.  The [CoS] shall have the burden of proving a ground for suspension or revocation pursuant to sections 409.101 to 409.419.
*   *   *


(3) Upon receipt of a written complaint or petition filed pursuant to subsections (1) and (2) of this subsection (f), the administrative hearing commission shall cause a copy of the complaint or petition to be served upon the appropriate parties in person or by certified mail, together with a notice of the place of and date upon which the hearing on the complaint or petition will be held.  


(4) Hearing procedures, action by the [CoS] in revoking [or] suspending . . . any registration of any agent . . . and all other procedural matters hereunder shall be governed by the provisions of sections 621.015 to 621.193, RSMo.  
(Emphasis added.)  The CoS argues that the complaint is timely because the CoS’s order “refer[red] the case to the administrative hearing commission” as required by § 409.204(f)(1), RSMo Supp. 2002.  We disagree for several reasons.  
II.  Instituting a Case at the AHC


Section 409.204(e), RSMo Supp. 2002, allowed the CoS “one year after” January 9, 2003, to “institute a revocation or suspension proceeding.”  (Emphasis added.)  The provision immediately following, § 409.204(f), departs significantly from the language of the Uniform Securities Act of 1956 (U.L.A.) § 204(f), which provides only:

No order may be entered under any part of this section except the first sentence of section (c) [relating to summary procedure before the CoS] without (1) appropriate prior notice to the applicant or registrant (as well as the employer or prospective employer if the applicant or registrant is an agent), (2) opportunity for hearing, and (3) written findings of fact and conclusions of law.

The comment to that subsection states in part:

Here, as in other procedural provisions of the statute, the [CoS] will also have to consider the requirements of any local Administrative Procedure Act, and these provisions may have to be varied depending upon the language of any such legislation.  

Clearly, the General Assembly has followed the comment’s advice in adapting the Uniform Act to Missouri licensing law, as follows.  

Section 409.204(f)(4) , RSMo Supp. 2002, required the CoS to follow “the provisions of sections 621.015 to 621.193, RSMo.”  Section 621.135 incorporates “[t]he provisions of chapter 536, RSMo[.]” Section 536.063(1) provides:
The contested case shall be commenced by the filing of a writing by which the . . . agency instituting the proceeding seeks such action as by law can be taken by the agency only after opportunity for hearing, or seeks a hearing for the purpose of obtaining a decision reviewable upon the record of the proceedings and evidence at such hearing, or upon such record and additional evidence, either by a court or by another agency.

(Emphasis added.)  Therefore, the CoS had until January 9, 2004, for the “filing of a writing . . . instituting the proceeding.”  The CoS filed no writing until February 10, 2004, when the complaint arrived at this Commission’s office.  

Further support for our reading appears in § 409.204(f)(1):
If a proceeding is instituted to revoke or suspend a registration of any agent, broker-dealer or investment adviser under sections 409.101 to 409.419, the [CoS] shall refer the case to the administrative hearing commission.  The administrative hearing commission shall conduct hearings and make findings of fact and conclusions of law in such cases.  The [CoS] shall have the burden of proving a ground for suspension or revocation under sections 409.101 to 409.419.

(Emphasis added.)  Immediately after the “refer[ral]” language comes a grant of jurisdiction to us and an allocation of the burden of proof to the CoS, which implies that to “refer the case to the administrative hearing commission” means something that institutes our proceeding.  
Section 409.204(f)(4), RSMo Supp. 2002 – by incorporating §§ 621.015 to 621.193, RSMo – incorporates our procedure in licensing cases.  Further, § 409.204(f)(3), RSMo Supp. 2002, provides a treatment identical to § 621.100, which states:

Upon receipt of a written complaint . . . the administrative hearing commission shall cause a copy of said complaint to be served . . . in person or by certified mail, together with a notice of the place of and the date upon which the hearing on said complaint will be held.

Also, under § 621.110, the CoS may only discipline Clark:

Upon a finding in any cause charged by the complaint for which the license may be suspended or revoked as provided in the statutes and regulations relating to the profession or vocation of the licensee[.]

(Emphasis added.)  

Because the statutes require the CoS to have our favorable decision before disciplining a license, the purpose of the one-year deadline must be to commence a contested case within a certain time.  The CoS argues that the CoS instituted a disciplinary proceeding by issuance, and service on Clark, of the CoS’s order.  The CoS cites no authority in support of that position, and we conclude that it is contrary to the statutes’ purpose.  Applying the deadline to the CoS’s internal process does not accomplish that goal; instead, it allows the CoS to extend the commencement of a contested case indefinitely. 


Finally, the CoS’s order recognizes the necessity of filing with this Commission.  Its text directs “the filing of a petition for findings of fact and conclusions of law before the Administrative Hearing Commission” (emphasis added).  The CoS titled it as an “Order Referring Matter for Filing with Administrative Hearing Commission” (emphasis added).  Thus, 
the CoS’s order acknowledges that to refer the case is the same as to institute the proceeding, which is the same as filing the complaint.  


In this case, the CoS filed the complaint past the deadline.  
III.  Conclusion


We are aware that the CoS’s purpose is to protect the public from the very type of conduct alleged in the complaint.  However, because this Commission is a legislative creation, we have only such power as the legislature has given us.  State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Masters, 512 S.W.2d 150, 161 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  This Commission cannot determine claims filed outside of the statutory time limit.  Springfield Park Cent. Hosp. v. Director of Revenue, 643 S.W.2d 599, 600 (Mo. 1983); City of St. Louis v. Director of Revenue, 654 S.W.2d 118, 121 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983); Cardinal Glennon Mem. Hosp. Coffee Shop v. Director of Revenue, 624 S.W.2d 115, 118 (Mo. App., W.D. 1981).  Failure to comply with the statutory time limitations results in the lapse of subject matter jurisdiction.  Daly v. Warner-Jenkinson Mfg. Co., 92 S.W.3d 319, 322 -323 (Mo. App., E.D. 2002), citing Fayette No. 1, Inc. v. Missouri Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 853 S.W.2d 393, 396 (Mo. App. 1993).  We have no jurisdiction in this case because the CoS filed his complaint more than a year after the withdrawal of Clark’s registration.  
Summary

We dismiss the complaint.  


SO ORDERED on July 13, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.





	�A different attorney filed the complaint.  


	�Douglas M. Ommen’s successor is the current CoS, David Cosgrove.  


	�Section A, H.B. 380, 91st Mo. Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess., (2003 Mo. Laws 477, 479); Mo. Const. Art III, § 29.  


	�The CoS’s internal process apparently begins with an enforcement agent’s filing of a petition, involves a review by the CoS, and concludes with an order directing the filing of a complaint with this Commission.  We do not presume, and have no authority, to superintend the CoS’s internal processes.  Missouri Health Facilities Review Comm. v. Administrative Hearing Comm'n, 700 S.W.2d 445, 450 (Mo. banc 1985).  
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